regular faculty members of HEIs currently involved 
in teaching education in their graduate degree 
programs were used as the study's respondents. The 
distribution of respondents per institution is 
presented in Table 1. From the total population of 
one hundred seventy-four (N=174) regular faculty 
members, the sample size comprising one hundred 
twenty (n=120) were randomly chosen and used as 
representatives of the study to answer a 
questionnaire adapted from the 2014 Accreditation 
Survey Instrument for Graduate Education Program